OP SIX COMMENTS ON REVIEW OF SIX-YEAR PLANS (VMI)
August 29, 2014
(Responses due by October 1, 2014)

General Comments for All Institutions:

1. Please detail how the revenue shortfall and related proposed budget cuts may impact your institution’s six-year plan.  
VMI Reply:  VMI plans to address State funding reductions by maximizing employee vacancy/turnover savings; reducing academic and administrative departments’ wages, supplies, travel, and equipment budgets; reducing cadet uniform purchases; and deferring facility maintenance and improvements.  
Maximizing employee vacancy savings includes delaying the filling of a budgeted position that provides learning services to STEM and other cadets.  This position is included in VMI’s Six-Year Plan initiative #25 titled “Increasing STEM Majors”.  The position consists of most of the $57,000 incremental amount shown in FY 2015 and FY 2016.  This action may negatively impact VMI’s ability to increase STEM majors and graduates. 
Reducing academic and administrative departments’ wages, supplies, travel, and equipment may also negatively impact programs and facilities.  
The loss of State general funds will also increase the demand for cadet tuition revenue to fund program and operating costs.  This will make it more difficult to budget more tuition revenue for cadet financial assistance which could negatively impact in-state enrollments by making VMI less affordable and accessible.
VMI does not currently plan to increase its projected FY 2016 tuition and fees beyond the levels indicated in our Six-Year Plan; however, any further State general fund reductions or significant changes in assumptions underlying those projections may result in some increase in FY 2016 tuition and fees.  
1. Does your institution plan on providing any salary increases (include recent increases if they occurred in FY2015)?  If so, provide details regarding how much (percentage and dollar amounts) and for which groups (T&R, Administrative, PT Faculty, GTAs, Classified, Other).  Also, detail how any increases will be funded (e.g., if with tuition, what percentage and dollar amounts by student group).
	Special Note:  You also will be receiving a request for the salary information in another 	separate correspondence early next week, since it will be needed as soon as possible.  	When you respond to that request, will you also please ensure that the same response 	is included in the information you submit on October 1, 2014? 
VMI Reply:  Yes.  VMI plans to provide salary increases in FY 2016 of 2% for teaching faculty and 1.5% for administrative faculty and classified employees.  There were no across-the-board increases in FY 2015, but some selected increases were made to employees generally based on promotions, increased job responsibilities, and benchmark adjustments.  Please see attachment for details submitted earlier.
Institution-Specific Comments:
VMI
	1.	Please provide clarity on the funding of the faculty salary increase.  The information, in 	reference to faculty salary increases, contained in the Strategies section does not match 	the information in the Incremental Operating Budget Need section.
VMI Reply:  For FY 2015, the Strategies section indicated $50,000 from incremental tuition revenue and $50,000 from turnover savings and discretionary funds.  These total $100,000 and were awarded by the Dean to selected teaching faculty members based on merit and benchmark adjustments.  For FY 2016, VMI plans a separate salary increase for teaching faculty of 2% based on merit.  
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